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2019 CROP SUMMARY 

“The 2019 crop year yields show increases in several major crops for NC while a few show slight decreases. Overall 
production is much better than the hurricane affected 2018 crop year.” said Dee Webb, North Carolina State Statistician. 
“We know the last few years have been very stressful for NC farmers and we want to thank them again for taking time to 
complete USDA/NASS surveys. It is during these times that quality, reliable agricultural data are available to assist farmers 
in their decision making as well as being vital for organizations supporting the agriculture industry in NC.”  

 
Corn for Grain 

 North Carolina farmers harvested 930,000 acres of corn 
for grain in 2019, up 100,000 acres from 2018. 

 Yield averaged 111 bushels per acre, down 2 bushels 
from the 113 bushels per acre averaged in 2018. 

 Production at 103.2 million bushels was 10% higher 
than the 2018 total of 93.8 million.  

 

 
Cotton 

 Cotton acres harvested in 2019 totaled 500,000, up 
85,000 acres from the 410,000 harvested in 2018. 

 Yield averaged 1,018 pounds per acre, up 206 
pounds per acre from last year. 

 Production at 1,060,000 bales was up 51% from the 
702,000 bales produced in 2018. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 
Peanuts 

 North Carolina farmers harvested 102,000 acres of 
peanuts in 2019, 4,000 acres higher than the 98,000 
acres harvested in 2018.  

 Yield per acre at 4,350 pounds was up 480 pounds from 
the 2018 estimate. 

 Production at 443.7 million pounds was up 17% from 
397.3 million pounds of peanuts produced in 2018. 

 

 
Soybeans 

 Soybean acres harvested in 2019 totaled 1.52 million. 
This was down 50,000 acres from the 1.57 million 
acres harvested in 2018. 

 Yield averaged 35 bushels per acre. Up 2 bushels per 
acre from the 2018 average. 

 Production totaled 53.2 million bushels, up 3% from 
last year’s production of 51.8 million bushels.  

  

 

 

 

NASS provides accurate, timely, useful and objective statistics in service to U.S. agriculture.  The Agency invites you to express your thoughts and provide occasional feedback on our products 

and services by joining a data user community. To join, sign in at http://usda.mannlib.cornell.edu/subscriptions and look for “NASS Data User Community.  

USDA is an equal opportunity provider, employer and lender. To file a complaint of discrimination, write: USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, 1400 Independence Ave., S.W., Washington, 

D.C. 20250-9410 or call (800) 795-3272 (voice), or (202) 720-6382 (TDD). 
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Burley Tobacco 

 North Carolina farmers harvested 400 acres of burley 
tobacco in 2019, down 350 acres from last year. 

 Yield averaged 1,750 pounds per acre, up from the 
1,500 pounds per acre averaged in 2018 

 Production at 700,000 pounds was down 38% from last 
year’s production at 1,125,000 pounds 

 

 
Flue-cured Tobacco 

 North Carolina farmers harvested 117,000 acres of 
flue-cured tobacco in 2019, down 35,000 acres from 
last year. 

 Yield averaged 2,000 pounds per acre, up from the 
1,650 pounds per acre averaged in 2018 

 Production at 234 million pounds was down 7% from 
last year’s production at 251 million pounds 

  

 

Percent

Crops 
1

Unit 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 2018 2019 Change

+/-

Barley Bu. 11 11 8 6 80 66 640 396 -38

Corn for Grain 
2

Bu. 910 990 830 930 113 111 93,790 103,230 +10

Corn for Silage Ton 50 50 16 18 800 900 +13

Cotton: Upland 
3

Lb. 430 510 415 500 812 1,018 702 1,060 +51

Hay: All Ton 816 816 2.7 2.3 2,210 1,877 -15

Hay: Alfalfa 
4 

Ton 6 6 3.9 2.3 23 14 -39

Hay: Other Ton 810 810 2.7 2.3 2,187 1,863 -15

Oats Bu. 30 22 11 7 66 71 726 497 -32

Peanuts Lb. 102 104 98 102 3,870 4,350 379,260 443,700 +17

Soybeans for Beans Bu. 1,650 1,540 1,570 1,520 33 35 51,810 53,200 +3

Tobacco: All Lb. 152.8 117.4 1,649 1,999 251,925 234,700 -7

Tobacco: Flue-Cured Lb. 152.0 117.0 1,650 2,000 250,800 234,000 -7

Tobacco: Burley Lb. 0.8 0.4 1,500 1,750 1,125 700 -38

Wheat: Winter Bu. 460 290 370 225 57 56 21,090 12,600 -40

(Thousands) (Thousands) (Thousands)

1
 2018 Revised. 

2
 Planted for all purposes.

 3
 Production in 480-lb. net weight bales. 

4
 Includes alfalfa and alfalfa mixtures. 

NORTH CAROLINA CROPS: ACRES, YIELD AND PRODUCTION

Acres Planted Acres Harvested Yield Production

 

 

Winter Wheat Seedings - (Thousand Acres) 
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